
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 28TH JANUARY, 2020 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Garner (Chair) - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

L Richards - Wetherby 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 3rd December 2019. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any Matter Arising from the minutes. 
 

 

8   
 

Hunslet and 
Riverside; 
Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 2019 REVIEW OF THE CITY CENTRE 
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY AREAS 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which  presents the Annual Review 
of the City Centre Areas covered by the 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP). 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
50 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
PROPOSED WORKING GROUP ON PRIVATE 
HIRE OPERATORS, RIDE HAILING APPS AND 
CROSS BORDER WORKING 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Officer, Elections 
and Regulatory which seeks Members support for 
the establishment of a Working Group to review 
private hire operator, ride hailing apps and cross 
border working. 
 
The report outlines for the terms of reference for a 
working group, identifying the key issues, options 
and implications which need to be considered, and 
the different groups of stakeholders or advisers 
who can provide input to the working group. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

51 - 
88 

10   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note and approve the contents of the Licensing 
Committee Work Programme for 2020. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

89 - 
90 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 3rd March 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
 way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
 misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
 by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
 editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
 point and end at any point but the material between those 
 points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors R Downes, B Flynn, 
A Garthwaite, P Drinkwater, C Knight, 
A Hutchison, P Latty, J Lennox, 
 A Marshall-Katung, A Wenham and 
P Wray 

 
 
69 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
70 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from publication on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as follows:-  
 

(a) Agenda Item No.9, Premises Licence – Licensing Act 2003, Roundhay Park, 
Princess Avenue, Roundhay, Leeds – August 2019 – The Committee heard 
evidence from the Safety Advisory Group to the event which was designated 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it 
contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  

 

(b) Agenda Item 10 – Premises Licence – Licensing Act 2003, Leeds Festival 
event - The Committee heard evidence from the Festival Organiser and the 
Safety Advisory Group to the event which was designated as exempt under 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3) because it contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person. 

 
71 Late Items 
  
There were no late items identified. 
 
72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
73 Apologies for Absence  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: H Bithell and N Buckley. 
 
74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5th November 
2019, were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
75 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
  
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing – Cross Border Working and Responses (Minutes 
No.65 referred) - The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager suggested that 
following discussion at the last meeting on cross border working and a possible 
review of the operating conditions, it may be appropriate to establish a Working 
Group to review Private Hire Operator conditions, including operators who are 
licensed in Leeds and in other licensing authorities. It was further suggested that the 
review should also include operating conditions for the use of “hailing apps” and an 
explanation as to how hailing apps work. 
 
RESOLVED – That a report be prepared for the next meeting which seeks the 
establishment of a Working Group to review Private Hire Operator conditions, the 
report to also include the Terms of Reference of the Working Group.   
 
76 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Results of CCTV Working Group 
  
The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which provided a 
summary of the findings of the recent CCTV working group, the likely content of a 
CCTV policy and the areas where further consultation with the trade, general public 
and neighbouring authorities was required. 
 
Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that a 
CCTV working group had been established in August 2019. The group met on four 
occasions throughout September to November considering a range of issues to 
develop and implement a new CCTV policy for taxi and private hire vehicles in 
Leeds. The main issues of discussion included: 
 

 Aims and objectives of CCTV in taxi and private hire vehicles; 

 Passenger and driver safety priorities and perceptions; 

 Privacy concerns and comp
[...]
 the August Bank Holiday weekend. 
 

 The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report explaining that multi agency 
meetings via the Safety Advisory Group were convened on a regular basis in the 
lead up to the Festival, including a table - top exercise. On-site multi agency 
meetings also continued throughout the period of the event.  

 Following the conclusion of the event all agency feedback was collated by the Safety 
Advisory Group to produce an action log which would be used in planning the 2020 
Festival. 

 Members were also made aware that a post - event meeting had taken place with 
the Ward Members for Wetherby and Harewood. 

(At this point in the discussion, the meeting moved into closed session to hear from 
the event organiser and the representative of the Safety Advisory Group. 
 
The Chair thanked the event organisers for their attendance and contributions.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the information provided by the event organiser and the 
representative of the Safety Advisory Group, together with the details of the action 
log following the 2019 Festival. 
 
79 Licensing Committee Work Programme 
  
Members considered the ongoing Work Programme for 2020. 
 
Following discussion at today’s meeting, it was agreed that a report “Taxi and Private 
Hire Licensing – Review of Private Hire Operator Conditions”, the report to also 
include the Terms of Reference of the Working Group, be submitted to the January 
meeting of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That with the addition of the above, the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme be approved 
 
80 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
  
RESOLVED - That the next meeting of the Committee be arranged for Tuesday, 28th 
January 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory  

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 28th January 2020 

Subject: 2019 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Policy Areas 

Are spe
[...]
rms of a premises licence.  

3.11 The Call Lane/Briggate/Duncan Street red zone remains the predominant crime hot 
spot area.  The peak time for offending is 23:00 to 04:00.   

3.12 The conclusion to this year’s city centre cumulative impact assessment states that 
the red area in the lower part of the city be maintained without change.  However 
the closure of three large premises in Albion Street has led to an area that is no 
longer predominantly in the night time economy.  As such it is not appropriate to 
include it in the red area in the upper part of the city.   

 

Page 15



 

3.13 The increase in violent crime is concerning.  The council is already working with 
partners and businesses to establish if further work can be done to reduce these 
crime figures over the next 12 months.    Part of this work is providing training on 
safeguarding, drugs, alcohol and vulnerability. 

 
3.14 A review of a premises on Call Lane that had become associated with serious crime 

and serious disorder has led to the closure of that premises.  Operators in this area 
are reporting that the area feels safer and it is hoped that this will be reflected in the 
crime statistics when they are reviewed at the end of 2020.  In the meantime, West 
Yorkshire Police and the licensing authority will continue to work with and support 
businesses in that area to reduce alcohol related violent crime.  Part of this work will 
be to concentrate on applications for activities during the peak hours in all the red 
areas.  Applications received for activities outside of peak hours will be encouraged 
especially those that include a daytime element or types of business that do not 
have alcohol consumption as their focus. 

 
3.15 Additionally, the Licensing Authority is aware that there is a view that specifying 

areas as cumulative impact areas, and rigidly refusing all applications leads to 
stagnation in the area.  However by concentrating on peak times, and by 
encouraging other typ
[...]
 

 

 Improve the quality of life for our residents, particularly for those who are 
vulnerable or in poverty; 

 Make it easier for people to do business with us. 
 
4.4.2 The licensing regime is linked to the Best Council Plan objectives: 
 

 Supporting communities and tackling poverty, and 

 Becoming a more efficient and enterprising council 

4.5 Resources and value for money  

4.5.1 Reviewing any policy has a cost associated with it.  However, it is considered good 
value for money as a robust policy supports the decisions of the Licensing 
subcommittees and therefore reduces the risk of legal challenge. 

4.6 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.6.1 It is good practice to ensure that the documents the council relies upon to inform 
licensing decisions are accurate and up to date as this reduces the risk of a 
successful legal challenge. 

4.7 Risk Management 

4.7.1 As previously stated the annual review of the city centre cumulative impact area 
ensures that the boundaries between the red and amber zones remain the most 
appropriate and that the impact on good operators is kept to a minimum whilst 
trying to address the crime and disorder hot spots. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The conclusion to this year’s city centre cumulative impact assessment states that 
the red area in the lower part of the city be maintained without change.  However 
the closure of three large premises in Albion Street has led to an area that is no 
longer predominantly in the night time economy.  As such it is not appropriate to 
include it in the red area in the upper part of the city.   

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That Licensing Committee review the information provided in this report, the police 
statistical report for 2019 and endorse a new cumulative impact assessment for the 
city centre for 2020. 

Page 17



 

7  Background documents1  

7.1 There are no unpublished background documents that relate to this matter. 

                                       
[...]
 or over prescribed limit. 

 
This table shows the ranking for each of the data sets. Dark red denotes super high, dark orange for 
high, light orange for medium, and green for low. 
 

 

LS1 1UR LS1 4DT LS1 6LY 

Headrow, 
Albion 
Street 

Briggate 

City 
Square, 
Station 

Quarry 
Hill, 

Kirkgate, 
The Calls 

Overall Ranking (out of 482) 2 6 1 

Deprivation score 177 249 159 

Alcohol specific hospital admissions - all ages 1 1 1 

Alcohol related hospital admissions - all ages 1 1 1 

Population aged 16 and under 477 464 478 
Audit-C scoring >7 more units (GP recorded alcohol 
habit) 21 227 17 

Looked After Children 277 277 277 

NEET (Young people not in education, employment or 
training ) 22 22 22 

Youth offences 272 272 272 
Education - % DID NOT achieve grade 9-5 in English and 
Maths 465 465 1 

Alcohol Licensing - Off licensed premises density 1 1 1 

Alcohol Licensing - On licensed premises density 1 2 3 

Alcohol related Anti-Social Behaviour 1 4 2 

Alcohol flagged total crime - excluding violent crime 1 2 4 

Alcohol flagged violent crime 1 2 4 

Drunk and disorderly or over prescribed limit 1 2 4 

Clients who use alcohol services - - 66 

Licensing risk scores 1 2 3 

 

Conclusion 
 
With the police report conclusions in mind, the Licensing Authority has determined that the red area 
in the lower part of the city be maintained without change.  However the closure of three large 
premises in Albion Street has led to an area that is no longer predominantly in the night time 
economy.  As such it is not appropriate to include it in the red area in the upper part of the city.  The 
new area is shown in the map at the beginning of this document. 
 
The increase in violent crime is concerning.  The council is already working with partners and 
businesses to establish if further work can be done to reduce these crime figures over the next 12 
months.    Part of this work is providing training on safeguarding, drugs, alcohol and vulnerability. 
 
A r
[...]
ritten and other information.  

 

 

 

Report author:  Andrew White  

Tel:  37 81562 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To seek committee members’ input to a working group on private hire 
operators, ride hailing apps and cross border working.   

1.2 To share an outline for the terms of reference for a working group, identifying 
the key issues, options and implications which need to be considered, and 
the different groups of stakeholders or advisers who can provide valuable 
input to the working group. 

 

 

2 Background information 

2.1  Committee members will be aware that the UK taxi and private hire industry 
is rapidly changing in the UK, although much taxi and private hire law has 
changed little since the 1970s.  In order to continue to keep the travelling 
public safe, the council’s policies and conditions also need to keep pace with 
new developments, particularly the rise of cross border working (drivers and 
vehicles licensed in one area and working predominantly in another), the 
growth in use of smartphone apps enabling customers to book and pay for 
journeys.  The council has a plan to review and consult on each of the 
specific policies and conditions to make sure they remain up to date and 
effective.   

2.2 At the December Licensing Committee, members indicated their preference 
for progressing a review of private hire operators, ride hailing apps and cross 
border working, with a view to developing new policies and enforcement or 
other supporting and compliance arrangements. 

2.3 The legal basis for licensing private hire operators is included in sections 55 
and 56 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  The 
most recent guidance from the Department of Transport in 2019 included 
some recommendations for licensing of operators.  The key requirements 
remain comparatively unchanged: 

 A private hire operator must be a fit and proper person to hold a licence; 

 The private hire vehicle, private hire driver and private hire operator must 
all be licenced by the same licensing authority; 

 A hackney carriage must be booked as a private hire vehicle for journeys 
starting outside of its licensing area. 

In 2015, the Deregulation Act amended section 55 to permit to sub-
contracting of a booking from one operator to another. 

 

 

3 Main issues 

Page 52



3.1 The council has had the current policy for private hire operators since 2014, 
attached at Appendix 1.  However, for a number of related and overlapping 
reasons, the policy and supporting arrangements are in need of discussion 
and revision. 

 An increase in the scale of private hire operators who are licenced in more 
than one licensing authority and operate vehicles across local authority 
licensing areas; 

 The rise in use of smartphone apps and kiosks; 

 The growth in observed cross border working (regular working outside a 
licence area); 

 The difference between licensing authority conditions, enforcement 
capacity and licensing fees, which encourages ‘licence shopping’; 

 Limited availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles in the private hire 
fleet; and 

 Concern about the downward pressure on some fares, driver wages, and 
implications for passenger safety; 

3.2 Committee members have previously expressed concern about these 
issues, and requested a working group discussion and review of private hire 
operator conditions for this authority, and among neighbouring authorities.  
In addition, there are a limited number of recommendations relating to 
operators in the Department for Transport Statutory Guidance (2019), which 
may also be included in the review.  It may also be useful to discuss other 
matters such as executive private hire operators, and implications of climate 
emergency and the Leeds Clean Air Zone for operators. 

 

 Increase in private hire operators working across local authorities 

3.3 Over the past several years, there has been a significant i

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020
PRESENT: Councillor B Garner in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, B Flynn,

A Garthwaite, H Bithell, C Knight, P Latty,
J Lennox, A Marshall-Katung, A Wenham,
P Wray and L Richards

81 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

82 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
During consideration of item 88 the Committee briefly went into private session to
take legal advice pursuant to the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules
10.4(5). There were no other items identified where it was considered necessary to
exclude the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered

83 Late Items

The Chair accepted the inclusion of an additional item onto the agenda as referred to
in Minute No. 88. Members were informed that the report “Leeds City Council
Suitability and Convictions Policy (Additional Report) was not available at the time of
agenda publication and it was considered to be in the best interests of the Council
and other parties concerned that the matter be considered without delay.

84 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

85 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received for Councillors: N Buckley, P Drinkwater and A
Hutchison.

86 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 3@ December
2019, were accepted as a true and correct record.

87 Matters Arising from the Minutes

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Results of the CCTV Working Group (Minute No.
76 referred) — The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager reported that
discussions were currently ongoing with Safer Leeds to discuss possible
contributions of funding for CCTV in vehicles. It was reported that further details
would be provided as information became available.

88 Leeds City Council Suitability and Convictions Policy - Additional Report

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which informed
Members of the response to the planned implementation of the new Suitability and
Convictions policy since the approval of the policy at Executive Board in October.

The report also informed Members of the consultation method, both in Leeds and
across West Yorkshire and York and set out the changes to the policy following the
consultation. The report also explained the way the policy will be implemented and
that it would be subject to review 12 months after implementation.

Members discussed recent representation from local taxi trade representatives
objecting to some aspects of the council’s new Suitability and Convictions policy,
which would take effect from 2" February 2020, and matches standards in taxi and
private hire licensing adopted in neighbouring councils in Yorkshire, following
engagement and consultation in 2018-19.

Members were informed about the way in which the new policy would affect taxi and
private hire drivers with seven points or more on their driving licence for minor
motoring offences. They heard that, while new applicants with seven points or more
would be likely to have their application refused, existing drivers who had seven
points or more, but had previously reported them to the council, in line with licencing
requirements, would be likely to have their licence renewed. Existing drivers with
fewer than 7 points and reporting new points would have their licences reviewed,
and would be likely to be required to undertake additional driver training. However,
repeat offences following additional training would be taken seriously, with the
council reserving the right to remove a licence as a last resort.

The Committee discussed the setting up of a Working Group to examine the issue of
drivers with points on their driving licence.

In providing clarification on the issue of points, the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing
Manager explained that the officers making decisions use a ‘case review’ method,
when an officer proposes to make a decision which does not follow the policy. This
case review involves at least one, and usually two, senior managers, who review the
proposed decision. Itis not possible to give an exhaustive list of the factors and
decisions which might be taken into account, but it was suggested a range of options
could be exercised separately or in combination, using the example of minor points
on a licence. For example:

Refusal of a licence to a new applicant until their points fall below 7; Additional
remedial driver training for existing licence holder; Issue of a shorter licence period
(e.g. 3 months) to review conduct; and revocation of an existing licence is likely to be
considered if there is a pattern of complaints about poor driving, points, failure to
declare points, amounting to serious infringements.

The Committee heard representation from the: GMB Union, the Unite Union and
from a number of Taxi and Private Hire Associations and Operators, all were of a
similar view that:

() The new Suitability and Convictions policy, due for implementation on 2"
February 2020 should be suspended

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



(i) The consultation was inadequate, other neighbouring authorities had not been
included

(iif) West Yorkshire Passenger Transport were not aware of this new policy
(iv) Many drivers had not understood the implications of the new policy
(v) Further clarification was required around the issuing of points

(vi) The setting up of a Working Group to look at some aspects of the new policy
was welcome

(vii)  The issuing of further guidance was welcome.

(In terms of point’s ii) and iii above): The six councils had taken part in consultation
and engagement activity independently from West Yorkshire Combined Authority,
who do not have a licensing role)

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair said that the Council remained
focused on passenger safety and public confidence when travelling in taxi and
private hire vehicles. He said that the City Council want to work closely in
partnership with licence holders and their representatives in making sure the
travelling public are safe.

RESOLVED -

(i) To note that the Executive Board made the decision to approve the policy and
it is due to come into place on 2" February 2020.

(i) In response to concerns raised by the taxi and private hire trade, to agree to
set up a working group as soon as possible in relation to the points for
minor traffic offences issues. The working group to include at least 3
Members of the Licensing Committee and representatives from the taxi
and private hire trade and other stakeholders. The working group to report
back to the Licensing Committee on any proposals in relation to the points
criteria. The Licensing Committee to then consider and make any
necessary recommendations to the Executive.

(i) As a consequence it is recognised that until the working group considers the
points issue that part of the new policy will not be implemented by officers
who will instead revert to the current policy on points for minor traffic
offences issues.

(iv) Clarification on how this will affect current and new applicant drivers will be
provided to the taxi and private hire trade.

89 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing - Proposed Working Group on Private Hire
Operators, Ride Hailing Apps and Cross Border Working

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which sought
Members support for the establishment of a Working Group to review private hire
operator, ride hailing apps and cross border working.

The report outlined suggested terms of reference for a working group, identifying the
key issues, options and implications which need to be considered and the different
groups of stakeholders or advisers who could provide input to the working group.

Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager explained that
the Council has had the current policy for private hire operators since 2014,
however, for a number of related and overlapping reasons, as set out below, the
policy and supporting arrangements need discussion and revision:

e Anincrease in the scale of private hire operators who are licenced in
more than one licensing authority and operate vehicles across local
authority licensing areas;

e The rise in use of smartphone apps and kiosks;

e The growth in observed cross border working (regular working outside a
licence area);

e The difference between licensing authority conditions, enforcement
capacity and licensing fees, which encourages ‘licence shopping’;

e Limited availability of wheelchair accessible vehicles in the private hire
fleet; and

e Concern about the downward pressure on some fares, driver wages,
and implications for passenger safety;

It was suggested the Working Group would meet on approximately 3 — 4 occasions,
each session lasting between 2 — 3 hours in duration and would include
representation from the trade and other interested parties.

The Chair sought expressions of interest from Members to serve on the Working
Group

Councillors H Bithell and B Flynn volunteered to serve on the group, the Chair also
agreed to participate.

RESOLVED -
() That the purpose and content of the report be noted.

(i) To approve the Proposed Terms of Reference for the Working Group

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



(iif) That Councillors H Bithell, B Flynn and B Garner be appointed as this
Committee’s representatives on the Private Hire Operators, Ride Hailing
Apps and Crossing Border Working Group

90 2019 Review of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Policy Areas

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which presented the
annual review of the city centre areas covered by the Cumulative Impact Policy
(CIP).

Addressing the report, the Principal Licensing Officer, Communities & Environment
explained that this year’s city centre cumulative impact assessment indicated that
the red area in the lower part of the city be maintained without change. However the
closure of three large premises in Albion Street has led to an area that is no longer
predominantly in the night time economy. As such it is not appropriate to include it in
the red area in the upper part of the city.

Referring to the closure of late night venues, Members queried if the premises
licence could be transferred to other operators

Members were informed that the premises licence remained in place so the
premises could be brought back into use, but the cumulative impact area could be
reviewed at any time

Members queried the role of the Evening Ambassadors.

It was reported that the Council and Leeds Business Improvement District had put in
place a scheme with the Evening Ambassadors. Currently the Evening Ambassadors
meet and greet and provide information to visitors but there is future prospects for a
street marshalling scheme.

Referring to the Street Angels, Members asked if this was a voluntary group.

Officers confirmed Street Angels was a voluntary group.

Members queried if extended hours could be granted to premises if it was outside
the red zone of the Cumulative Impact Area.

Members were informed that applications for extended hours in the red zone would
attract objections, but this was not necessarily the situation if the premises was
outside the red zone.

RESOLVED -

() That the contents of the report be noted including the police statistical report
for 2019

(i) To endorse a new cumulative impact assessment for the city centre for 2020.

91 Licensing Committee Work Programme

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



Members considered the ongoing Work Programme for 2020.
RESOLVED - That the Licensing Committee Work Programme be approved
92 Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - That the next meeting of the Committee be arranged for Tuesday, 3™
March 2020 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020



